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Suicide by farmers

*37. SHRI RAJKUMAR DHOOT: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND
FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that contrary to the claims of the Central and State
Governments, the number of farmers committing suicide has consistently increased in
Maharashtra and other parts of the country;

(by 1lso, the details thereof for the last two years, year-wise and State-wise, along

with the reasons therefor; and

(c) the effective measures Government proposes to take to prevent suicide by

farmers in Maharashtra and rest of the country?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
(SHRI RADHA MOHAN SINGH): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the
House.

Statement

(a) and (b) The National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) under the Ministry of
Home Affairs compiles and disseminates information on suicides, in its publication
titled 'Accidental Deaths and Suicides in India’ (ADSI). These Reports on suicides are
available upto 2015 on its website. The Reports for the year 2016 onwards have not been
published as on date. However, NCRB has provided data relating to suicides for the year
2016 (provisional) to this Ministry. As per the ADSI Reports for the year 2015 and data
as provided by NCRB for the vear 2016 (provisional), the total number of suicides by
farmers and agricultural labourers in the country State-wise is given in Annexure-I (See
below). The number of suicide by farmers and agricultural labourers during 2016 has
come down approximately by 9.77% from 12602 to 11370.

In the State of Maharashtra, the number of suicide by farmers and agricultural
labourers during 2015 was 4291, while in the year 2016, it was 3661, which is
approximately 14.68% less as compared to the year 2015.
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As per NCRB Reports for the year 2014 and 2015, the main causes of suicide by
farmers and agricultural labourers are Bankruptcy or Indebtedness, Farming Related

Issues, family problems, illness, etc.

(c) Agriculture 1s a State subject. Agrarian distress can be addressed by enabling
the farmers to increase their income. The Government 1s targeting to double the income
of the farmers by the year 2022, To achieve this, the Department of Agriculture,
Cooperation and Farmers' Welfare has taken a number of measures. The Govermnment
has been reorienting the agriculture sector by focusing on an income-centeredness which
goes beyond achieving merely the targeted production. The income approach focuses
on achieving high productivity, reduced cost of cultivation and remunerative price on
the produce, with a view to earn higher profits from farming. Various initiatives by way
of schemes and policy reforms have been rolled out in consonance with this approach.
Further, these initiatives are supported by a big jump in the much needed budgetary
allocations for the agriculture sector. For the period 2009-2014, the budget for agriculture
was ¥ 1,21,082 crore. During 2014-2019, the allocation has been enhanced by 74.5 per
cent to T 2,11,694 crore. Besides, Non-budgetary resources have been mobilized to

supplement budgetary resources. Following are the corpus fund created during 2014-19:

. Long Term Imigation Fund (LLTTF) to complete long pending 99 irrigation
projects and create 7.6 million ha. of irrigation by December 2019 - ¥ 40,000
crore (2016-17 and 2017-18). The total investment 1s expected to be Rs.
80,000 crore (approx.)

. Micro Trrigation Fund for water use efficiency — ¥ 5,000 crore (2017-18)
. Dairy Infrastructure Development Fund — ¥ 10,881 crore (2017-18)

. Fisheries and Aqua Culture Infrastructure Development Fund — T 7,522.48
crore (2018-19)

. Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund — ¥ 2,450 crore
(2018-19)

. Agri-Market Infrastructure Fund — % 2,000 crore (2018-19).

The Department has been implementing various schemes for betterment of

agriculture sector such as :

(1)  Soil Health Card (SHC) scheme by which the farmers can know the major
and minor nutrients available in their soils which will ensure judicious use of

fertilizer application and thus save input cost of farmers.
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(v)

)

(vi)

(vii)

Neem Coated Urea (NCU) is being promoted to regulate use of urea, enhance
availability of nitrogen to the crop and reduce cost of fertilizer application.
NCU slows down the release of fertilizer and makes it available to the crop in

an effective manner.

Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY) 1s being implemented with a view

to promote organic farming in the country.

Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) was launched on 1st July,
2015 with the motto of "Har Khet Ko Paant’ for providing end-to-end solutions
in irrigation supply chain, comprising water sources, distribution network and

farm level applications.

Electronic National Agriculture Market (e-NAM ) which is an innovative
market process torevolutionize agri-markets by ensuring better price discovery,
bringing in transparency and competition to enable farmers to get improved
remuneration for their produce moving towards 'One Nation One Market'. The
Department has achieved the target of integration of 5835 mandis with e-NAM
by March 2018. Additional 200 mandies to be integrated by 2018-19 under
e-NAM.

Existing 22,000 rural haats to be developed and upgraded into Gramin
Agricultural Markets (GrAMs). These GrAMs, electronically linked to e-INAM
portal and exempted from regulations of Agriculture Produce Marketing
Committees (APMCs), will provide farmers facility to make direct sale to
consumers and bulk purchasers.

The Model Agricultural Produce and Livestock Marketing (Promotion and
Facilitation) Act, 2017 released in April, 2017 and the Model Agricultural
Produce and Livestock Contract Farming and Services (Promotion and
Facilitation) Act, 2018 released in May, 2018, for adoption by State/UTs,
to promote altemative competitive marketing channels for better pricing for
farmers and to encourage private investment in developing efficient marketing

infrastructure and value chain.

(viil) Government has introduced Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY)

from Kharif 2016 to address the risks associated with agriculture. PMFBY
addresses all the shortcomings in the earlier schemes and is available to the
farmers at very low rates of premium. The farmers will get full insurance cover
as there is no capping of sum insured and consequently the claim amount is

not curtailed or reduced. This scheme provides insurance cover at all stages of

the crop cycle including post-harvest risks in specified instances.
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(ix) The Government provides total interest subvention up to 5% (inclusive of 3%

prompt repayment incentive) on short-term crop loans up to ¥ 3.00 lakh. Thus,

loan is available to farmers at a reduced rate of 4% per annum on prompt

repayment.

(x) The Government is implementing several Centrally Sponsored Schemes viz
National Food Security Mission (NFSM); Mission for Integrated Development
of Horticulture (MIDH); National Mission on Oilseeds and Oilpalm (NMOOP);
National Mission for Sustainable Agriculture (NMSA); National Mission on
Agricultural Extension and Technology (NMAET) and Rashtriya Krishi Vikas

Yojana (RKVY) for benefit of farmers.

Further, Minimum Support Price (MSP) is notified for both Kharif and Rabi

crops based on the recommendations of the Commission on Agriculture Costs and

Prices (CACP). The Commission collects and analyses data on cost of activation and
recommends MSP. In the budget for 2018-19 the Government had announced that MSP

for all unannounced Kharif crops will be 1.5 times the cost of production. Giving a major

boost for the farmers income, the Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs (CCEA) inits
meeting held on 04.07.2018 has approved the increase in the MSPs for all Kharif crops
for 2018-19 season at a level of at least 150 percent of the cost of production. The MSP

declared during 2012-13 to 2018-19 for various crops is given in Annexure-I[.

Annexure-I

Total number of suicides by farmers and agricultural labourers in the country

S1. State/UT
No.

2015

2016 (provisional)

Suicides in Agricultural Farmers/ Suicidesin Agricultural Farmers/

Farming  Labourers Cultivators Farming  Labourers Cultivators
Sector Sector
{Total) (Total)
Sum of Sum of
Col. 4+5 Col. 7+8
1 z 3 4 5 6 7 8
L Andhra ole 400 516 804 565 239
Pradesh
2. Arunachal 10 3 3 6 0 6
Pradesh
3. Assam 138 54 84 70 64 6
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 3
4. Bihar 7 7. 0 0 0 0
5. Chhattisgarh 954 100 354 682 97 585
6. Goa 0 0 0 1 1 0
7. Gujarat 301 244 57 408 378 30
8. Haryana 162 134 28 250 159 91
9. Himachal 46 46 0 14 14 0
Pradesh
10.  Jammu and 21 21 0 21 21 0
Kashmir
11.  Tharkhand 21 21 0 3 0 3
12, Karnataka 1569 372 1197 2079 867 1212
13, Kerala 210 207 3 321 298 23
14. Madhya 1290 709 581 1321 722 599
Pradesh
15, Maharashtra 4291 1261 3030 3661 1111 2550
16.  Manipur 1 0 1 1 0 1
17. Meghalaya 3 1 2 5 3 2
18.  Mizoram 1 1 0 7 7 0
19.  Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0
20. Odigha 50 27 23 121 101 20
21. Punjab 124 24 100 271 49 222
22. Rajasthan 76 73 3 43 39 4
23, Sikkim 18 3 15 14 2 12
24.  Tamil Nadu 606 604 2 381 345 36
25. Telangana 1400 42 1358 645 13 632
26. Tripura 49 48 1 22 18 4
27. Uttar Pradesh 324 179 145 184 115 69
28. Uttarakhand 2 7 0 3 3 0
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

29.  West Bengal 0 0 0 0 0 0
ToTar (STatEs) 12590 4583 8007 11338 4992 6346

30. Andaman and 0 0 0 3 0 3

Nicobar Islands

31. Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0

32. Dadraand 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nagar Haveli

33, DamanandDiu 0 0 0 0 0 0

34. Delhi (UT) 0 0 0 0 0 0

35. Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0

36. Puducherry 12 12 0 29 27 2
Totar (UTs) 12 12 0 32 27 5
TotaL 12602 4595 8007 11370 5019 6351
(Arr INDIA)

Source: Report on 'Accidental Deaths and Suicides in India’ for relevant years, National Crime Records Bureau,
Ministry of Home Affairs.

Annexure-IT
MSF declared during 2012-13 to 2018-19 for various crops

(T per quintal)

Sl Commeodity Variety 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
No.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Kharif Crops
1. Paddy Common 1250 1310 1360 1410 1470 1550 1750
Grade'A" 1280 1345 1400 1450 1510 1590 1770
2. Jowar Hybrid 1500 1500 1530 1570 1625 1700 2430
Maldandi 1520 1520 1550 1590 1650 1725 2450
3. Baja 1175 1250 1250 1275 1330 1425 1950

4. Maize 1175 1310 1310 1325 1365 1425 1700
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5. Ragi 1500 1500 1550 1650 1725 1900 2897
6. Arhar (Tur) 3850 4300 4350 4625~ 5050™  5450™ 5675
7. Moong 4400 4500 4600 4850™ 5225~ 5575 6975
8.  Urad 4300 4300 4350 4625~ 5000~ 5400™ 5600

9. Cotten Medium 3600 3700 3750 3800 3860 4020 5150
Staple

Long 3900 4000 4050 4100 4160 4320 5450

Staple
10.  Groundnut 3700 4000 4000 4030 4220%  4450" 4890
In Shell
11.  Sunflower 3700 3700 3750 3800 3950*  4100* 5388
Seed

12. Sovabeen Black 2200 2500 2500 - - - -

Yellow## 2240 2560 2560 2600 2775%  3050™ 3399

13, Sesamum 4200 4500 4600 4700 5000~ 5300* 6249

14. Nigerseed 3500 3500 3600 3650  3825%  4050* 5877
Rabi Crops

15. Wheat 1350 1400 1450 1525 1625 1735

16. Barley 980 1100 1150 1225 1325 1410

17. Gram 3000 3100 3175 3500%* 4000 4400@

18.  Masur (Lentil) 2900 2950 3075 3400%*  3950@  4250*

19. Rapeseed/ 3000 3050 3100 3350 3700*  4000*
Mustard

20. Safflower 2800 3000 3050 3300 3700%  4100*

21. Toria 2970 3020 3020 3290 3560  3900*
Other Crops

22. Copra Milling 5100 5250 5250 5550 5950 6500 7511
(Calender Ball 5350 5500 5500 5830 6240 6785 7750

Year)
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
23. De-Husked 1400 1425 1425 1500 1600 1760 2030
Coconut
(Calender
Year)
24, Jute 2200 2300 2400 2700 3200 3500 3700
25. Sugarcane* 170 210 220 230 230 255 275

# Fair and remunerative price.

## Single MSP of Soyabean (vellow) is recommended by CACP since 2015-16, as black variety of soyabean
is no longercultivated in major producing States. Since 2015-16, MSP of Sovabean yellow is also applicable
to black variety.

* Including Bonus of 100 per quintal.

** Including Bonus of ¥ 75 per quintal.

*Including Bonus of ¥ 200 per quintal.

~ Including Bonus of' T 425 per quintal.

@ including bonus of ¥ 150 per quintal.

MR. CHATRMAN: Question No. 37, Shri Rajkumar Dhoot; absent. Hon. Members,
this 1s a bad tendency. You file a question and you do not tum up when the question
comes here. So much time, so much energy, so much resources are spent in collecting
information. But in the Parliament because so much expenditure has been incurred, at
least the others should get an opportunity. That 1s why we are allowing supplementaries
mn the absence of the hon. Member also. But, at the same time, I would like to caution the
Members that this cannot go on forever. You raise a question and very rarely you get the
opportunity and you do not come to the House. This is not a good thing. T hope all the hon
Members will take note of the same and see to it that if they file a question, they should
be present in the House. The Mimister has placed the reply on the Table of the House. Shri

Rewati Raman Singh.

sft Yael v fg: <R e, i oy e 3 A A S 9 S e
fob arer qeigy el off 1, 9 wHa & v H&) T g @) o - s sard, o
e 2ot <o | ga wrd dlas & 916 gHR 9T 9 SidiF HIR Ol ¥8 8 3R fhem
AR AHER B I8 2| ATIER, H A1 9871 b o9 99-93 Yoiuferi & v arg
FRIS TIT ATG 697 7 Abdd 8, 1 i &1 Hofl, g1 BT I3 Holl, WRA TRBR R0
T2 AP HY el 1?

sft 7T AiEd g weigy, AFsE wew T oy fdar 2, Mifvad su 9 e H
P & GRT ATHST AT T 1 fI5=1 21 T SRR & HgaiT & AR ¥ai o
feari b weradlenwor &b fery ot =2h-==h Aie=rd aarl 8, 912016 & 91l 2Aibs 209§,
Fep AR FITvaa Wy 9 330 il on vET 21 9% 9 wEl € ara agigy el ol |
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"SSP S, o T w1 AR R om Al gew 9w g W wew o, 9w g9
TLUT B 2002-03 T 31Cd it 71 "1 5@, ST BT S o g @1 A fea am
TR TR BH G AR A (i @ R o ei e e s a9 o ot fasen
TN ATI A8 2004 7 ST o 111 3% Irept RUTE 2007 4 a1 =it 2002-03 7 At iy e
H @5 reforms [T g1 I A 511 RIS o118, IUH 95 A6 dal =T o o Bt ea @t
?ﬂﬁiﬁ@ﬁsﬂ?ﬁﬂﬂﬁiﬁﬁﬂﬂmﬁwgﬁﬂﬁmﬁﬂﬁreformsmg}l,m
Rﬂ:faglﬁw%inputmanagement%ﬁ?ﬁﬁﬂwaﬂﬁﬁiﬁ,ﬂﬁiﬁﬂ—d?ﬁw‘m
BIGERIA output management & WGTWGW 3R fipe marketing & e ﬁ'\‘j,ﬂ'l?l
MY, & HR & AR GIE 2014 TP o T6] H T W1 H AR GGRI & &I 7 d 0
aredl § fb 2004-05 b G 31 b Pt AR @) va Jow gd of), foad w4 gar &
fory w1a wa R & g & Fofa fog g o dfs @ ol 2014 9@ @ FE gol ad
2004-05 31X 2014 & € #, A 2010 H UH I8 g5l ...(FIGH)... § 98! 97 T |
...(TAETH)....

sft |urafer: wol-AmH) ¥ ardt wwwRil w1 A T8 81 waan gud Sur W wxd
BT TR UmHTS IUTT Tl B ... (FAEH). ..

st w1 Agd i AR e A S waErd qer, Sl @1 i 9eR § e g
..(TEITH).... S HPR kil Q_\’T\} @5 reforms 9, DY soil health management & e )
TH-pIcs ARAT A WA 2003 T, TR ISCTRI A T8 DD ol Y94 7, T 4 &<
95 ¥ S 2| oIl 9 Mdy @1 gard 8, fhari & geiadiex & o, eng g fh oie
gigdi guic M1 |1 4R bR 3 A 5 gd ygd g @ offl g9d fharHi &
HIFA BT D T4 2, 518l T8t 1 ARG 21 TR PRIS OUY P ol 2T, IHDB! o1 |
Afe a1y 9IRS 9 il guie g, yidd 99l § 2 | 11 9l dels $UY bl gA- Fd
foram 21 g ) T2, g R o srdmEr 9 corpus fund SR ...(IGER)... 99
AISATG Sl U &b 211 | afeda a ofl, weepre 7 Geeh ferv corpus fund ® @ra=ert il
2019 db d |3l 9o uRATSY g g1 off X8 &, il 20-30 a9l 4 afede off s¢fl aws 4
micro irrigation @ TNy G 37T ¥ corpus fund ST1RIT B --(HdET) ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No slogans.

oft Tren Higs RIE: 9 d¥g Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development &
fory erer1 § wawen S g L (FEEH).

sft srvmafa: st <, e o s o L c@EE)...
oft Tren wives R g g v o werfaaaer & fog s e 2

ft e gt fag amR: wwrfa |gicy, amud wienw & § weg ot WA o 4
ST ATSd § fop STTelra ! & T <9 < 75 WINGT N Wd-Wiere™ 3iR {3 s
BT, 5T AR 1G] S & A ¥ T8 IRPR 3T, ... (TFH)....
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eerT wis feam 31 H ar i wit Sft & s arear € fo foperi @t wmaest g e & forg,
ST S8 @81 9 soil health cards EFITQTI'Q@, I soil health cards 319 T foha~T oM &
URT UEF MY 87 FATER W 9P 9 cards Tgd SMGI? 597 [0 7 ISR gIRT -1
DHGH IoTT ol 48 82

sft Twen \igm R weicy, sl wewr A wee A erost v S 81 gH Sk
RIS 3 @ =Ed © {9 2007 7 soil health management @1 e T\Pf fj%r@ﬂ Ol
TarEl a1 s ol fhR 2007 W 2014 & =, YR S I ARG IRPR DI AR A, e vw
R RI HIF & BMEIR YY soil health cards o ) @IdeIl T8l @1 TS| @l U Il
HIF el @71 2007 T 2014 b 1 TT 1 soil health management th ﬁfﬂq S U SiTd ??,
g 21191 1 St oft afiR 6-7 ATl § AT g9 o fory gfena 9 100 RIS TUT IR0 BT
AT RN 2014 & 915, BAN WITT AT S T 390 99y w9 ¥ gvuen e, 39w e
TR 71T < fepam 1= 3R wroai ol 9 39T 1R dw ot 2aren & fov a1 s
I BH Y 9 |1 ST Tedl 45 e S3 WX H 2, BHN 211 b 4 Widl b A 9243 AT 9245
Wéﬂﬁ@ﬁﬁﬁﬂ%%lmsml health Cardsﬂﬂﬁaiﬁlﬁwwqﬁm}ﬁ—ﬁ
ST 27| EH 319 I U1 fer=m 81 72 ==01 7 10 Hs BYY A SA7a] AR g3 =0y # 4,
ST 319 Y% AN 2, ..(FA)... o o fhal # 59 i SIadhal oMy, S35 forg At
BT ¥ oI 121 MR 2T 27 21 319 ¥y It i 951 <ofl 4 farT & g1 o 4
SRR 6 <81 Bl

sfywamafa: it ergwa wiEd
sft srpE gt 9=, § e W & AR A S BT AR 2Ed SR

FIfep IR g1 GAT-fRT &Y Srara o 2 & 791 warel qosl @1 aaa 2] e Sir,

farmers committing suicides has become an yearly ritual nowadays. Has the

Government been able to ascertain till now, of the total number of farmer who
committed suicides, how many are landholders, sharecroppers, contract farmers and
agricultural farmers? Sir, I ask this question because unless we make adequate legal
provisions, these suicides may continue. Is the Government taking any steps regarding

this? If so, please clarify.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Time is over. Minister can send the reply to the hon. Member.



